



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16641/2022**

M/S PATH2WAY HR SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD Petitioner
Through: Mr. N.P. Singh & Mr. Mohit Singh,
Advocate. (M:8510005604)

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents
Through: Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, Mr. Arun
Panwar, Mr. Tapas Raghav & Ms.
Mehak Rankawat, Advocates.
(M:9878112250)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **05.12.2022**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. This writ petition has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner - M/s Path2way HR Solutions Pvt. Ltd. seeking quashing/setting aside of the impugned order dated 21st September 2022 of the Respondent No.3 - Assistant Commissioner (Excise) (Licensing Authority), New Delhi.
3. The Petitioner is the owner of the shops/vends at the premises bearing no. 27/94/2/D & 16/1/17, Ground Floor, Jawala Nagar, Shahdara, East Delhi-110032 and Shop No. F-142, JJ Colony, New Seelampur, Shahdara, Delhi 110053. The Petitioner had filed a representation before the Respondent No. 3 for refund of the pro-rata license fee for delayed period in the grant of license in FORM L-7V against Plaintiff's shops/vends. Vide the said impugned order the Respondent No. 3 rejected the representation of the Petitioner.



4. According to the Petitioner, since there was a delay in granting license in respect of the two shops/vends, the license fee for the same deserves to be refunded by the GNCTD.
5. Ld. counsel for the Respondents submits that the said delay was due to defects in the Petitioner's documentation.
6. Issue notice to the Respondents.
7. Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder, thereto, be filed within four weeks.
8. List before the Registrar on 17th February, 2023.
9. List before the Court on 3rd July, 2023.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

DECEMBER 5, 2022

dj/kt